(“BSE”) dated December 19, 2025 we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the 
Company at its meeting held today i.e., December 29, 2025 has, inter alia, approved the allotment of 
the following securities to “Allottees” as per details mentioned in Annexure I:  

a. Allotment of 6,44,360 (Six Lakh Forty Four Thousand Three Hundred And Sixty) Equity Shares at 
an issue price of ₹1250/- (Rupees Twelve Hundred and Fifty Only) (including a premium of ₹1240/-) 
per Equity Share on a preferential basis, for total consideration of ₹ 80,54,50,000/- (Rupees Eighty 
Crore Fifty Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) payable in cash;  

b. Allotment of 5,51,600 (Five Lakh Fifty One Thousand and Six Hundred) Warrants convertible into 
equity shares, each carrying a right to subscribe to 1 (One) Equity Share, at an exercise price of 
₹1250/- (Rupees Twelve Hundred and Fifty Only) per warrants aggregating to ₹ 68,95,00,000/- 
(Rupees Sixty Eight Crore Ninety Five Lakhs Only), upon receipt of ₹312.50 (Rupees Three Hundred 
Twelve Rupees and Fifty Paisa Only) (being 25% of the issue price per warrant) amounting to ₹ 
17,23,75,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Twenty Three Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand Only) as warrant 
subscription price, to the Allottees.  

Further, the securities allotted on preferential basis shall be subject to such lock-in restriction as 
prescribed under Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and

[...]

2. Type of Issuance Preferential Issue in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations and other applicable laws.  

3. Total number of Securities 
proposed to be issued or 
the total amount for which 
the Securities will be 
issued  

a. 6,44,360 (Six Lakh Forty Four Thousand Three Hundred And Sixty) Equity 
Shares at an issue price of ₹1250/- (Rupees Twelve Hundred and Fifty Only) 
(including a premium of ₹1240/-) per Equity Share aggregating to ₹ 
80,54,50,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crore Fifty Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) 
payable in cash;  

b. 5,51,600 (Five Lakh Fifty One Thousand and Six Hundred) warrants 
convertible into equity shares, each carrying a right to subscribe to 1 (one) 
Equity Share, at an exercise price of ₹1250/- (Rupees Twelve Hundred and 
Fifty Only) per warrants aggregating to ₹ 68,95,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Eight 
Crore Ninety Five Lakhs Only). 

In case of preferential issue the listed entity shall disclose the following additional details to the 
stock exchange(s):  

Name of the Investors  As per Annexure I  
 Post allotment of 

securities - outcome of the 
subscription, issue price /